
 
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

17 January 2022 Our Ref Finance, Audit and Risk Committee 17 
January 2021 

 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 

To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Keith Hoskins MBE (Chair), Claire Billing 
(Vice-Chair), Adam Compton, Morgan Derbyshire, Terry Hone, Sean Prendergast and 
Adem Ruggerio-Cakir 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Juan Cowell, George Davies, Steve Jarvis, Nigel Mason, Kay Tart 
and Terry Tyler 
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  
 
 

MEETING OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
to be held in the 

 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES 
 

on 
 

MONDAY, 17 JANUARY 2022 
 

at 
 

7.30 PM 
 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES - 15 DECEMBER 2021 
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 15 December 2021. 
 

5 - 14 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 
Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 
 

 

4.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

 

6.   UPDATED CONTRACT PROCUREMENT RULES FOR 2022/2023 
The report sets out the proposed changes to the Contract Procurement 
Rules. The Committee is asked to consider the proposed changes and 
recommend their adoption to Full Council. 

 

15 - 56 

7.   REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
 

57 - 86 



 

To consider the revenue budget for 2022/23 

 
8.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY (INTEGRATED CAPITAL AND TREASURY) 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
To consider the Investment Strategy and recommend to Council the adoption 
of the Investment Strategy. 
 

87 - 148 

9.   POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
The Chair to lead a discussion regarding possible agenda items for future 
meetings. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES  
ON WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Councillor Keith Hoskins MBE (Chair), Councillor Clare 

Billing (Vice-Chair), Terry Hone, George Davies 
 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director – Resources), Mark Chalkley (SIAS), Nick 

Jennings (SAFS), William Edwards (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Manager), Louis Franklin (MSU – IT Support) 

   

 
Also Present: Debbie Hanson and Ghulam Hussain (Ernst & Young) 
  
 
 

15 WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting.  
 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1:25 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adam Compton, Sean Prendergast and 
Adem Ruggiero-Cakir.  
 
Having given due notice Cllr George Davies advised he would be substituting for Cllr Adam 
Compton.  
  

17 MINUTES - 15 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
Audio Recording – 2:24 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 15 September 2021 
be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

18 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 2:49 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

19 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2:56 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to 

give a presentation; 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 15th December, 2021  

(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 
recorded; 

 
(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
(4) The Chair advised that representatives from Ernst & Young were joining the meeting 

later once they were available and Item 7 would be delayed until they were present.  
 

20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 3:16 
 
There was no public participation at this meeting.  
 

21 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2020/21 UPDATE REPORT  
 
Audio Recording: 33:02 
 
N.B This item was considered once the representatives from Ernst & Young joined the 
meeting, at around 8PM.  
 
Debbie Hanson, Ernst & Young, presented the External Audit
[...]


and therefore rather than the forecast of a £2 million level of support it was assumed 
that would come down to 1.1 million. 

 In relation to car parking fee income estimates for the year. The position to date is back 
to around to the 80% of normal level of parking and it was assumed this would gradually 
increase throughout the year; however, if the latest COVID variant if impacts people 
going into town and doing shopping, then that forecast may turn out to be incorrect. 

 The working budget had been increased in quarters 1, 2 and 4 to accommodate 
changing projections. 

 The position in table 8.15 based on those forecasts is quite a positive picture in terms of 
general fund balance carried forward, which does give the Council some leeway in 
terms of the potential for increased costs both next year and potentially year after in 
relation to COVID, where it continues to have an impact on both income and creating 
additional costs.  

 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Terry Hone 
 
In response to questions the Service Director – Resources advised that the income guarantee 
only covers the first three months and the losses incurred in quarter two and a forecast to 
incur more losses in quarter three and quarter four are not covered. The scope of the sales 
division charge contribution only covers sales fees and charges; things like homeless 
accommodation, as an expenditure, are therefore not covered at all - that is where the big 
mismatch between the additional costs and lost income are occurring, and the amount that 
has been supported by government. 
 
On the vote it was:  
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:  
 
(1) That Cabinet notes the report 
 
(2) That cabinet approves the changes to the 2021/22 General Fund budget, as identified in 

table 3 and paragraph 8.2, a £1.256million decrease in net expenditure 
 
(3) That Cabinet notes the changes to the 2022/23 General Fund budget, as identified in 

table 3 and paragraph 8.2, a total £68k decrease in next expenditure. These will be 
incorporated in the draft revenue budget for 2022/23. 

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: Members are able to monitor, make adjustments 
within the overall budgetary framework and request appropriate action of Services who do not 
meet the budget targets set as part of the Corporate Business Planning process. 
 

26 SECOND QUARTER INVESTMENT STRATEGY (CAPITAL AND TREASURY) REVIEW 
2021/22  
 
Audio Recording – 43:29 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Second Quarter Investment 
Strategy (Capital and Treasury Review 2021/22) along with Appendices A and B and drew 
attention to the following: 
 

 Table 3 at P.8.5 related to two big removals from the capital programme in the area of 
investment properties in the acquisition or development of commercial properties or the 
provision of market rents; the Council had no concrete plans in this area at present but 

Page 10



Wednesday, 15th December, 2021  

was exploring options, and was aware of a changing regulatory landscape that made it 
prudent to remove these items for possible re-entry at a future juncture; 

 A new CIPFA prudential code was expected which would alter the way the Council was 
able to borrow money to fund projects and would impact future investment strategy; 

 The Council had high balances of government money owing to business rate funding 
and short term investments in stable funds had been explored to make best use of this 
cash balance.  

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone 
 
In response to questions the Service Director – Resources advised the Acquisition of Property 
Investment Policy was unlikely to need review in light of changing CIPFA guidance as the 
Council’s policy was based largely on property within the District and property for economic 
redevelopment with a secondary focus on returns, which was not the focus of the CIPFA 
changes.  
 
Councillor Terry Hone commented that he was pleased to see the Council had prudently 
focussed its investments on properties and funds within the United Kingdom rather than 
abroad and noted that other local authorities had suffered as a result of their decisions to do 
otherwise.  
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:  
 
(1) That Cabinet notes the forecast expenditure of £3.045million in 2021/22 on the capital 

programme, paragraph 8.3 refers 
 
(2) That Cabinet approves the adjustments to the capital programme for 2021/22 onwards, 

as a result of the revised timetable of schemes detailed in table 2 and 3, decreasing the 
estimated spend in 2022/23 by £2.661million 

 
(3) That Cabinet notes the position of the availability of capital resources, as detailed in 

table 4 paragraph 8.6 and the requirement to keep the capital programme under review 
for affordability.  

 
(4) That Cabinet recommends to Council that it notes the position of Treasury Management 

activity as at the end of September 2021. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
(1)  Cabinet is required to approve adjustments to the capital programme and ensure the 

capital programme is fully funded; 
 
(2)  To ensure the Council’s continued compliance with CIPFA’s code of practice on 

Treasury Management and the Local Government Act 2003 and that the Council 
manages its exposure to interest and capital risk. 

 
27 DRAFT BUDGET 2022/23  

 
Audio Recording – 53:18 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the Draft Budget 2022/23 along with Appendices 
A and B and drew attention to the following: 
 

Page 11



Wednesday, 15th December, 2021  

 This was the first iteration of the Budget based on a number of assumptions and 
projections and the feedback from the Budget Workshops 

 The Local Government Settlement from central government was expected imminently 
and would clarify the position on a number of assumptions and projections made in this 
iteration of the Budget 

 Inflation was at a very high level and projections for foregoing years suggested it would 
remain as such which caused significant budget pressures, resulting in the savings 
envisioned by the MTFS having a less significant impact.  

 Budget workshops demonstrated that there were some proposed savings that could be 
removed and further options to bridge the funding gap were being explored 

 This budget was the first step in a many step process towards balancing the budget and 
savings in the medium term would need to be made.  

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Keith Hoskins 

 Councillor Terry Hone 
 
In response to questions the Service Director – Resources advised: 
 

 Council Tax brought in approximately £10 million a year and increasing with inflation at 
2% would result in an additional £200,000. The impact of freezing Council Tax would 
result in a loss of that amount in that year and an ongoing loss in future years as 
inflation continued.  

 
Councillor Terry Hone noted that he was pleased the proposals to introduce charges for the 
use of public toilets were dropped and that the removal of the garden waste change had been 
shelved until a more suitable time, and mentioned discussions around the letting of Harkness 
Court from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
On the vote it was:  
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: 
 
(1) That Cabinet note the latest funding forecasts for 2022/23 and the significant uncertainty 

around inflation and Central Government funding, and that these estimates provided 
could be subject to significant change. 

 
(2) That cabinet note the comments made at the budget workshops, and comment on the 

inclusion of the revenue savings and investments in the budget to be brought back for 
consideration in January, for referral on to Council in February.  

 
(3) That Cabinet note the comments made at the budget workshops, and comment on the 

inclusion of the capital investments in the Investment Strategy to be brought back for 
consideration in January, for referral on to Council in February. 

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: To ensure that all relevant factors are considered in 
arriving at a proposed budget, Investment Strategy and Council Tax level for 2022/23, to be 
considered by Full Council on 10 February 2022. 
 

28 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
Audio Recording – 1:01:38 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the report on Integrated Performance 
Management and highlighted points including: 

Page 12



Wednesday, 15th December, 2021  

 

 This report set out the process for monitoring and reporting on council projects, 
performance indicators, and risk and the service delivery plan between Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee and the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee and sought to realign 
this process to promote better governance 

 

 Under the proposed changes the Overview & Scrutiny Committee would deal with risk 
management on a more granular level by examining specific risks and the Finance, 
Audit and Risk Committee would deal with governance issues and the risk management 
framework more generally  

 

 Financial risks would be able to come before the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee 
and the Chairs of the two committees would liaise to avoid the duplication of work and to 
ensure items were presented to the right body.  

 
Councillor Terry Hone noted his support for these proposals and that a more integrated 
approach to performance management risk was appropriate.  
 
On the vote it was:  
 
RECOMMENED TO CABINET:  
 
(1) That the proposals set out in this report be approved which relate to the relation and 

monitoring of an Integrated Council Delivery Plan.  
 

(2) That Cabinet recommend to Council to approve the changes to the Constitution as 
detailed in section 9. 

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: To improve the current processes that are in place 
which do not seem to be well integrated with each other or the Council Plan. 
 

29 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR 2023/24 TO 2027/28  
 
Audio R
[...]
ent through PSAA offers the only realistically viable option. 
 

30 POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Audio recording – 1:10:52 
 
The Chair requested that, should any Members have any suggestions for agenda items for 
future meetings, they advise himself, officers or the Committee Clerk. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.41 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 14



FINANCE, AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE  
17 January 2022 

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  UPDATED CONTRACT PROCUREMENT RULES FOR 2022/2023  
 
REPORT OF THE LEGAL COMMERCIAL TEAM MANAGER 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: FINANCE AND IT   
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: BE A MORE WELCOMING AND INCLUSIVE COUNCIL  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed changes to the Contract Procurement Rules for  

review and referral that, in summary, seeks to make the following changes:  

 Updates to reflect the restructure and corresponding changes in the Constitution.  

 Update to section 6 and section 8 which amends the Go Local threshold from 
£50,000 to £100,000.  

 Amending the internal procurement thresholds.     

 Replacing relevant terminology since the UK withdrawal from the EU and 
reflecting new national procurement thresholds from January 2022.    

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Committee considers the proposed changes and recommends their adoption to Full 

Council. 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Contract Procurement Rules are part of the Constitution (under Section 20) and 
are revised and updated periodically as part of the Council's governance and 
procurement review processes, contributing to effective organisational internal control.  
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The option of not updating the Contract Procurement Rules would increase the risk of 

the Council not adhering to the latest procurement legislation and best practise and 
inconsistencies with the remainder of the Constitution. 

 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTER
[...]
 above on future years and ensuring that actions are in 
place to deliver a balanced budget in the medium term. 

 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

2.1. Approves the decrease in the 2021/22 working budget of £111k, as detailed in table 5. 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council:  
 

2.2. Notes the position on the Collection Fund and how it will be funded. 
 
2.3. Notes the position relating to the General Fund balance and that due to the risks 

identified a minimum balance of £2.95 million is recommended. 
 

2.4. Approves the savings and investments as detailed in Appendix B. 
 

2.5. Approves a net expenditure budget of £18.123m, as detailed in Appendix C. 
 

2.6. Approves a Council Tax increase of £5 or a band D property (other bands with pro-rata 
increases). This is in line with the Medium Term Financial Strategy and is equivalent to 
2.08%. 

 
 

 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1. To ensure that all relevant factors are considered in arriving at a proposed budget and 
Council Tax level for 2022/23, to be considered by Full Council on 10 February 2022. To 
ensure that the budget is aligned to Council priorities for 2022/23 as set out in the Council 
Plan. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
4.1. In seeking to address the funding gap detailed in the Council’s Medium Term Financial 

Strategy for 2022-27, Political Groups and Officers have been asked for savings ideas 
and these are presented in appendix A to this report.   
 

4.2. The proposed investments are a combination of cost pressures to deliver existing 
services and new spend that is linked to the delivery of priorities identified within the 
Council Plan. 

 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 

 

5.1. All Councillors were given an opportunity to comment on the revenue efficiency, revenue 
investment and capital proposals at the budget workshops.  

 
5.2. Business Ratepayers will be consulted on the proposals within 
[...]
mate Strategy will 
be dependent on opportunities and funding being available. They may not therefore be 
in this budget, but could be incorporated in future years. 

 
15 HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
15.1 Although there are no direct human resource implications at this stage, care is taken to 

ensure that where efficiency proposals or service reviews may affect staff, appropriate 
communication, consultation and support is provided in line with HR policy. 

 
16 APPENDICES 

 
16.1 Appendix A – Financial Risks 2022/23 
 
16.2 Appendix B – Revenue Budget Savings and Investments 

 
16.3 Appendix C – Budget Summary 2022 – 2027 
 
17 CONTACT OFFICERS 

 

17.1 Ian Couper, Service Director – Resources 
ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4243 

 
17.2 Antonio Ciampa, Accountancy Manager 

antonio.ciampa@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4566  
 Page 69

mailto:ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:antonio.ciampa@north-herts.gov.uk


17.3 Rebecca Webb, Human Resources Services Manager 
rebecca.webb@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4481 
 

17.4 Isabelle Alajooz, Legal Commercial Team Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
isabelle.alajooz@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4346 
 

17.5 Reuben Ayavoo, Policy and Community Engagement Manager 
reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4212 

 
18 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
18.1 Medium Term Financial Strategy https://democracy.north-

herts.gov.uk/documents/s17416/APPENDIX%20B%20-%20MTFS%202022-
27%20updated.pdf 

Page 70

mailto:rebecca.webb@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:isabelle.alajooz@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk
https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/documents/s17416/APPENDIX%20B%20-%20MTFS%202022-27%20updated.pdf
https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/documents/s17416/APPENDIX%20B%20-%20MTFS%202022-27%20updated.pdf
https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/documents/s17416/APPENDIX%20B%20-%20MTFS%202022-27%20updated.pdf


                                                                       REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 - APPENDIX A

Financia
[...]
ncil's 

balance sheet under a finance lease arrangement embedded within the waste contract, with the 

associated charge for their use met from the Council's cash reserves rather than the General Fund. As 

such the annual saving to the General Fund is transferred to an earmarked reserve with the intention that 

this will be used to help finance the cost of the new vehicles. 

Sub-Total:  Waste Collection              10,930                3,200                120                  90              3,090              7,090                   90                 450 

TOTAL 28,834 3,964 5,751 5,772 4,136 8,909 1,402 2,864

Page 13 of 14

P
age 147



CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROPOSALS

Total Project 

Investment 

2022/23 onwards

Total Anticipated 

Funding from 

Grants or Other 

Contributions

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Ref No
Responsible Service 

Director
Description of Proposal

Proposed 

Investment in  

2022/23

Proposed 

Investment in  

2023/24

Proposed 

Investment in  

2025/26

Proposed 

Investment in  

2026/27

Proposed 

Investment 

2027 - 2032

Anticipated Impact of Proposal (on Public/ Customers/ Staff/ Members/ Reputation/Revenue Budget etc.)

Proposed 

Investment in  

2024/25

TOTAL CONSISTS OF:

PROPOSALS ALREADY IN THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME: 22,771 3,934 3,308 2,872 4,046 8,819 1,312 2,414

NET CHANGE IN THE 2022/23 PROCESS 6,063 30 2,443 2,900 90 90 90 450

Slippage from 2021/22 1,339 0 0 0 0 0

7,090 5,772 4,136 8,909 1,402 2,864

These totals exclude those capital projects planned to complete in 2021/22.

Page 14 of 14

P
age 148


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 15 DECEMBER 2021
	6 UPDATED CONTRACT PROCUREMENT RULES FOR 2022/2023
	Section 20 Contract Procurement Rules updates .docx

	7 REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23
	APPENDIX A – FINANCIAL RISKS 2022/23
	APPENDIX B – REVENUE BUDGET SAVINGS AND INVESTMENTS
	APPENDIX C – BUDGET SUMMARY 2022 – 2027

	8 INVESTMENT STRATEGY (INTEGRATED CAPITAL AND TREASURY)
	Uploaded Appendix A- Integrated Capital

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES 
ON MONDAY, 17TH JANUARY, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Councillor Keith Hoskins MBE (Chair), Adam Compton, 

Morgan Derbyshire, Terry Hone and Sean Prendergast 
 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director – Resources), Isabelle Allajooz (Legal 

Commercial Team Manager), William Edwards (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Manager), Louis Mutter (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Officer) 

   

 
   

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1:26 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adem Ruggerio-Cakir. 
 

2 MINUTES - 15 DECEMBER 2021  
 
Audio Recording – 1:40 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 2021 
be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 2:18 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

4 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2:20 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to 

give a presentation; 
 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 
(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
(4) The Chair drew attention to a supplementary agenda pack for item 7 that had been 

published containing an updated version of Appendix A owing to a technical problem 
with the original document. 



Monday, 17th January, 2022  

 
5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – 3:03 
 
There was no public participation at this meeting. 
 

6 UPDATED CONTRACT PROCUREMENT RULES FOR 2022/2023  
 
Audio Recording: 3:10 
 
The Legal Commercial Team Manager presented the report entitled Updated Contract 
Procurement Rules for 2022/23, together with Appendix A – Contract Procurement Rules 
showing track changes. She drew attention to the following: 
 

 The amendments have been made in consultation with the Councils Contracts and 
Procurement Group, as well as relevant Executive Members and Deputies; 

 Amending the Go Local threshold from £50,000 to £100,000, asking officers to consider 
going local in procurements that meet that threshold; 

 The Contract Procurement Rules form part of the Constitution at Section 20, amendments 
to these rules have been made as a result of the UK’s withdrawal from the European 
Union; 

 Paragraph 8.5 sets out the threshold amendments that have been made and contained in 
Appendix A as tracked changes; 

 Terminology has also been changed to reflect the UK’s withdrawal from the European 
Union. 

 
The following Members asked questions 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone 

 Councillor Adam Compton 
 
In response to questions, the Legal Commercial Team Manager advised: 
 

 Consultations with neighbouring Local Authorities took place before any amendments 
were made; 

 The Council’s Contracts and Procurement Group allows discussions between key contract 
managers and any changes are made after consulting this group; 

 If these amendments are adopted, the Legal Commercial Team Manager would provide 
training on any key amendments; 

 A requirement to add contracts above £5,000 into the contract register would be added to 
the Contract Procurement Rules due to the Local Government Transparency Code; 

 A definition would be provided for the acronym WTOGPA; 

 The use of the term ‘e-tender’ would be looked into due to its possible confusion between 
tender and quotations. 

 Guidance is provided on the intranet around Regulation 84 reports which can be added 
onto the Section 20 CPRs. 

 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: That they recommend to Full Council the adoption of the 
Updated Contract Procurement Rules for 2022/23 as outlined in Appendix A 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: That the Contract Procurement Rules are part of the Constitution 
(under Section 20) and are revised and updated periodically as part of the Council’s 
governance and procurement review processes, contributing to effective organisational 
internal control. 
 



Monday, 17th January, 2022  

7 REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23  
 
Audio Recording: 29:35 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Revenue Budget 2022/23 
together with the following appendices: 

 Appendix A – Financial Risks 2022/2023; 

 Appendix B – Revenue Budget Savings and Investments; 

 Appendix C – Budget Summary 2022 – 2027. 
 
He drew attention to the following: 
 

 Paragraph 5.2 details the Business Ratepayers statutory consultation; 

 Paragraph 8.1 to 8.6 summarises some of the key savings investments and are generally 
in line with what was presented at budget workshops; 

 Paragraph 8.20 details that as Chief Finance Officer, it is required that advice be provided 
on what is the minimum General Fund balance; 

 Paragraph 8.21 provides a table of a budget provision, set aside for COVID impact in both 
2022/23 and 2023/24; 

 The COVID provision money will be set aside in one general pot to be allocated as 
required; 

 Paragraph 8.24 and 8.25 detail that the Council will need to borrow at the end of the 
period; 

 Paragraphs 8.26 to 8.30 provides a commentary on the reliability of estimates within the 
budget, as well as mentioning the CIPFA financial resilience index which is yet to be 
published; 

 Paragraph 8.32 highlights that the overall impact is that the Council needs to find a 
minimum of 1.5m savings over the next 5 years. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone 
 
In response to questions asked, the Service Director – Resources advised: 
 

 The Alternative Financial Model is accounted a year in arrears, the amount stated in 
2022/23 is based on the performance of 2021/22. There is a risk this year that the Council 
won’t receive anything. The amount of the year after is an estimate based on County 
Council information. 

 
Following the vote, it was: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: 
 
(1) That Cabinet approves the decrease in the 2021/22 working budget of £111k, as 

detailed in table 5; 
 

(2) That Cabinet recommends to Council to note the position on the Collection Fund and 
how it will be funded; 

 
(3) That Cabinet recommends to Council to note the position relating to the General Fund 

balance and that due to the risks identified a minimum balance of £2.95 million is 
recommended; 

 
(4) That Cabinet recommends to Council to approve the saving and investments as 

detailed in Appendix B; 



Monday, 17th January, 2022  

 
(5) That Cabinet recommends to Council to approve a net expenditure budget of 

£18.123m, as detailed in Appendix C. 
 

(6) That Cabinet recommends to Council to approve a Council Tax increase of £5 or a 
band D property (other bands with pro-rata increases). This is in line with the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and is equivalent to 2.08%. 

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: To ensure that all relevant factors are considered in 

arriving at a proposed budget and Council Tax level for 2022/23, to be considered by Full 
Council on 10 February 2022. To ensure that the budget is aligned to Council priorities for 
2022/23 as set out in the Council Plan. 

 
 

8 INVESTMENT STRATEGY (INTEGRATED CAPITAL AND TREASURY)  
 
Audio Recording – 16:38 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Revenue Budget 2022/23 
together with the following appendices: 

 Appendix A – Financial Risks 2022/2023; 

 Appendix B – Revenue Budget Savings and Investments; 

 Appendix C – Budget Summary 2022 – 2027. 
 
He drew attention to the following: 
 

 Paragraph 5.2 details the Business Ratepayers statutory consultation; 

 Paragraph 8.1 to 8.6 summarises some of the key savings investments and are generally 
in line with what was presented at budget workshops; 

 Paragraph 8.20 details that as Chief Finance Officer, it is required that advice be provided 
on what is the minimum General Fund balance; 

 Paragraph 8.21 provides a table of a budget provision, set aside for COVID impact in both 
2022/23 and 2023/24; 

 The COVID provision money will be set aside in one general pot to be allocated as 
required; 

 Paragraph 8.24 and 8.25 detail that the Council will need to borrow at the end of the 
period; 

 Paragraphs 8.26 to 8.30 provides a commentary on the reliability of estimates within the 
budget, as well as mentioning the CIPFA financial resilience index which is yet to be 
published; 

 Paragraph 8.32 highlights that the overall impact is that the Council needs to find a 
minimum of 1.5m savings over the next 5 years. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone 
 
In response to questions asked, the Service Director – Resources advised: 
 

 The Alternative Financial Model is accounted a year in arrears, the amount stated in 
2022/23 is based on the performance of 2021/22. There is a risk this year that the Council 
won’t receive anything. The amount of the year after is an estimate based on County 
Council information. 

 
Following the vote, it was: 
 



Monday, 17th January, 2022  

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: 
 
(7) That Cabinet approves the decrease in the 2021/22 working budget of £111k, as 

detailed in table 5; 
 

(8) That Cabinet recommends to Council to note the position on the Collection Fund and 
how it will be funded; 

 
(9) That Cabinet recommends to Council to note the position relating to the General Fund 

balance and that due to the risks identified a minimum balance of £2.95 million is 
recommended; 

 
(10) That Cabinet recommends to Council to approve the saving and investments as 

detailed in Appendix B; 
 

(11) That Cabinet recommends to Council to approve a net expenditure budget of 
£18.123m, as detailed in Appendix C. 

 
(12) That Cabinet recommends to Council to approve a Council Tax increase of £5 or a 

band D property (other bands with pro-rata increases). This is in line with the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and is equivalent to 2.08%. 

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: To ensure that all relevant factors are considered in 

arriving at a proposed budget and Council Tax level for 2022/23, to be considered by Full 
Council on 10 February 2022. To ensure that the budget is aligned to Council priorities for 
2022/23 as set out in the Council Plan. 

 
 

9 POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Audio recording – 40:45 
 
The Chair requested that, should any Members have any suggestions of agenda items for 
future meetings, they advise himself, officers or the Committee Clerk. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8:11 pm 

 
Chair 

 


